TOWN OF BISCOE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATIONS

NOTICE OF FIRST PUBLIC HEARING

In accordance with Section .1002 of Subchapter 19L of the North Carolina Community Development Block Grant Program, notice is hereby given that the Town of Biscoe Board of Commissioners will conduct a public hearing at 6:00 pm on Monday, June 10, 2024 at the Biscoe Town Hall, 110 W. Main Street, Biscoe, North Carolina.

The purpose of the public hearing will be to discuss the Town's intent to submit applications for Community Development Block Grant funds, which may include those grants as administered by the North Carolina Department of Commerce.

Interested parties may present their views orally or in writing at the public hearing or prior to the public hearing by communicating with Laura Morton, Town Clerk at 910-428-4112 Written citizen comments will be responded to in writing within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of comments by the applicant. All citizens of the Town of Biscoe are invited to attend and participate in the public hearing.

Persons needing special assistance or non-English speaking persons should contact Laura Morton, Town Clerk at 910-428-4112 no later than 48 hours prior to the meeting. Hearing impaired persons desiring additional information or having questions regarding this subject matter should call the North Carolina Relay Numbers for the Deaf at TTY/TDD: RELAY NC 711.

Las personas que necesitan asistencia especial o personas que no hablan Inglés deben ponerse en contacto Laura Morton, Town Clerk at 910-428-4112 por lo menos 48 horas antes de la reunión. Personas con discapacidad auditiva que deseen información adicional o tíenen preguntas sobre este tema deben llamar al número de Servicios para Personas Sordas de Carolina del Norte en TTY/TDD: RELAY NC 711.



Please publish the notice shown above this line, as well as the Equal Housing logo, in the non-legal (display) section of The Montgomery Herald in the Wednesday edition, May 29, 2024.

Please send Invoice and Affidavit to:

Please send additional <u>Affidavit of</u> Publication to:

Kevin Baughn, Town Manager Town of Biscoe 110 W. Main Street Biscoe, NC 27209 Sharon McDuffie LKC Engineering, PLLC PO Box 888 Aberdeen, NC 28315